

30. Revenue

Revenues as at June 30, 2015, came to € 2,199.5 million, up 2.9% compared to the same period of the previous year:

(Amounts in €/000)	H1 2015	H1 2014	Change
Operating revenue	2,136,091	2,098,111	37,980
Other revenues and earnings	63,398	38,527	24,871
Total revenue	2,199,489	2,136,638	62,851

The growth in revenue of € 62.9 million is primarily due to the progress of some large-scale projects abroad, among which: the Red Line North project in Qatar and the Riyadh Metro in Saudi Arabia, but also the Milan-Genoa High Capacity/High Speed railway line.

A breakdown of the operating revenue is given in the following table:

(Amounts in €/000)	H1 2015	H1 2014	Change
Works invoiced to clients	1,982,765	1,986,293	(3,528)
Services	147,154	98,051	49,103
Sales revenue	6,172	13,767	(7,595)
Total operating revenues	2,136,091	2,098,111	37,980

Service revenues include revenues for cost transfers made to partners of consortiums and consortium companies entirely consolidated for € 67.6 million.

A breakdown of the other revenue and of the income is given in the following table:

(Amounts in €/000)	H1 2015	H1 2014	Change
Rent and leases	1,169	172	997
Staff services	358	520	(162)
Revenue for rebilling costs	15,776	7,351	8,425
Insurance reimbursements	2,038	7,522	(5,484)
Gains on disposal of non-current assets and investments	5,633	5,099	534
Prior year income	14,086	7,828	6,258
Other income	24,338	10,035	14,303
Total other revenues and earnings	63,398	38,527	24,871